
Description:
Ultra-Etch® viscous solution (35% phosphoric acid) has been specifically designed to render
an optimum level of viscosity. Ultra-Etch is self-limiting in its depth of etch (average depth
of 1.5µm with 15 second etch). Ultra-Etch will flow into precise locations with the Inspiral®

Brush or Blue Micro® tip (even into occlusal grooves for sealant preparation). They are just
viscous enough to prevent migration caused by gravity and also maintain a thick enough
layer to prevent premature drying. These etchants contain no glycerin and are designed for
rapid and complete removal upon rinsing.

Indications:
The ideal viscosity combined with the versatility of the Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro tip
allow placement of the etchant in any location, including lingual approaches to Class lll
restorations. Ultra-Etch works nicely for etching before bonding composites, sealants, or
bonding adhesives. The tips are disposable, helping to prevent cross-contamination.

Preliminary Procedure:
1. If using preloaded 1.2ml syringes, proceed as follows:

a.Remove luer lock cap from syringe.
b.Twist a disposable Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro tip securely onto syringe.

2. If using IndiSpense® System, proceed as follows:
a. A prelabeled unit dose syringe is attached to the end of the IndiSpense 

syringe by turning the luer lock of the unit dose syringe snugly onto the male 
thread of the IndiSpense syringe, as shown in Fig. 1.

b. Using the palm grasp (Fig. 2), the plunger of the IndiSpense syringe is depressed 
while the unit dose syringe is stabilized at the plunger with the non-dominant
hand. Do not express contents of unit dose syringe back into IndiSpense.
To prevent cross-contamination, a used syringe should not be reattached to the 
IndiSpense syringe.

c. If loaded syringe is not to be used immediately, replace the lock cap or attach
tip covered with a TipSoc™ cover.

d. When ready for use, remove the TipSoc cover (or remove the luer lock cap and twist the disposable tip onto 
syringe),and dispense as indicated.

Ultra-Etch®

35% Phosphoric Acid
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U.S. federal law restricts the sale of this device by or on the order of a dentist.
Keep out of reach of children.

For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent’s product line,
refer to Ultradent’s catalog or call Toll Free 1-800-552-5512.

Outside U.S. call (801) 572-4200
or visit www.ultradent.com.

HAZARD RATING 4 = Severe  3 = Serious  2 = Moderate  1 = Slight  0 = Minimal

#18005.3     082803

MSDS Included.
Shelf Life: 48 months.

Store at room
temperature.

Ultradent syringes have an expiration date stamped on the side of the syringe consisting of one letter and three numbers. The
letter is a lot number used for manufacturing purposes and the three numbers are the expiration date. The first two numbers are

the month, and the third number is the last number of the year.

Figs. 1 & 2 A 1.2ml unit dose syringe is
twisted firmly onto the IndiSpense
syringe. While supporting plunger of unit
dose syringe with non dominant hand,
depress plunger of IndiSpense and fill
unit dose syringe to desired level.

General Precautions: 1.For Professional use only.
2.Review instructions,precautions,and MSDS before beginning treatment.Use only as directed.
3.Keep products out of heat/sunlight.
4.Avoid skin exposure to resins.
5.Isolate strong chemicals to area of treatment.
6.Confirm that patient has no known allergies to treatment materials.
7.Test flow of materials from syringe and tip before using intraorally.
8.Never force syringe plungers.

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1.Nur für professionellen zahnmedizinischen Gebrauch.
2.Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsinformationen und Warnhinweise sorgfältig,bevor Sie die Behandlung 

beginnen.Verwenden Sie die Materialien nur gemäß Vorschrift.
3.Schützen Sie die Produkte vor Hitze und direktem Sonnenlicht.
4.Vermeiden Sie Hautkontakt mit Kunststoff-Materialien.
5.Beschränken Sie den Einfluß stark wirkender Agenzien auf das Behandlungsgebiet.
6.Fragen Sie den Patient nach bekannten Allergien auf die zur Behandlung verwendeten Materialien.
7.Prüfen Sie den Fluß des Materials aus der Spritze und durch den Spritzenansatz,bevor Sie 

intraoral applizieren.
8.Drücken Sie einen Spritzenstempel nie mit Gewalt ein.

Précautions générales:
1.Exclusivement réservé à l’usage professionnel.
2.Voir les instructions,les précautions et la notice de sécurité avant le traitement.Utiliser uniquement selon 

les instructions.
3.Tenir les produits àl’abri de la lumière du soleil et de la chaleur.
4.Eviter le contact des résines avec la peau.
5.Limiter l’application des produits aux seules zones de traitement.
6.S’assurer que le patient ne présente aucune allergie aux produits utilisés lors du traitement.
7.Tester le débit des matériaux à travers les seringues et les embouts d’application avant toute 

utilisation intra-buccale.
8.Ne jamais forcer sur le piston des seringues.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1.Uitsluitend bestemd voor aflevering aan en toepassing door tandartsen.
2.Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzingen en houd rekening met de daarin genoemde aanbevelingen.

Gebruik alleen zoals is beschreven.
3.Bewaar de producten koel en donker.
4.Vermijd huidcontact met harsen.
5.Appliceer alleen daar waar nodig.
6.Overtuig u ervan dat de patiënt niet allergisch is voor de toegepaste materialen.
7.Test het functioneren van spuitjes alvorens intra-oraal te gebruiken.
8.Oefen nooit overmatige kracht uit bij de spuitjes.

Precauzioni Generali:
1.Prodotto riservato all ‘uso professionale.
2.Prima di iniziare il trattamento vanno esaminate le istruzioni,le precauzioni d’uso ed i moduli 

per la sicurezza dei prodotti (MSDS).Utilizzare esclusivamente nei modi indicati.
3.Conservare i prodotti al riparo dal calore e dall’esposizione diretta alla luce del sole.
4.Evitare l’esposizione della pelle alle resine.
5.La presenza di prodotti chimici forti deve essere isolata all’area di trattamento.
6.Verificare che il paziente non sia allergico ai prodotti scelti per il trattamento.
7.Prima dell’uso intraorale deve essere verificato il flusso del materiale dalla siringa e dalla punta
8.Non forzare mai gli stantuffi delle siringhe.

Precauciones Generales:
1.Para Uso Exclusivo de Profesionales.
2.Antes de empezar el tratamiento,revise las instrucciones,precauciones y el MSDS.

Siga las instrucciones.
3.Mantenga siempre los productos alejados del calor y de la luz solar.
4.Evite el contacto de las resinas con la piel.
5.Aisle los químicos fuertes del área de tratamiento.
6.Asegúrese de que el paciente no es alérgico a los materiales.
7.Antes de usar en la boca,verifique que los materiales fluyan de la jeringa y la punta.
8.Nunca empuje con fuerzá el émbolo.

Precauções gerais:
1.Somente para uso profissional.
2.Ler instruções,precauções e MSDS antes de começar o tratamento.Utilizar só como indicado.
3.Manter os produtos longe do calor e da luz solar directa.
4.Evitar contacto com a pele.
5.Aplicar substâncias químicas fortes só na área de tratamento.
6.Confirmar se os pacientes não tem alergías aos materiais utilizados.
7.Testar o escoamento dos materiais através da seringa e ponta antes da aplicação intraoral.
8.Nunca forçar os êmbolos da seringa.

English

German

French

Dutch

Italian

Spanish

Generella försiktighetsåtgärder:
1.Enbart för professionellt bruk.
2.Läs bruksanvisningar,försiktighetsåtgärder,och varuinformationsblad innan behandling påbörjas.

Använd endast enligt anvisning.
3.Håll produkten borta från värme och solljus.
4.Undvik hudkontakt med resiner.
5.Håll behandlingsområdet isolerat från starka kemikalier.
6.Kontrollera att patienten inte är allergisk för behandlingsmaterialet.
7.Testa att materialet flyter fritt ur sprutans spets innan användning intraoralt.
8.Tvinga ej med “våld”hårt tryck pistongen i sprutan.

Generelle forholdsregler:
1.Kun til professionelt brug.
2.Læs vejledningen,forholdsreglerne og sikkerhedsdatabladet før behandlingens start.Bør kun 

anvendes som foreskrevet.
3.Udsæt ikke produktet for varme og sollys.
4.Undgå hudkontakt med resiner.
5.Isoler stærke kemikalier til behandlingsområdet.
6.Få bekræftet at patienten ikke har kendte allergier mod de produkter,der anvendes ved 

behandlingen.
7.Check at materialet flyder frit fra sprøjte og spids før brug intraoralt.
8.Undlad at bruge voldsom kraft til at tvinge et stempel i funktion.Hvis stemplet ikke glider 

uhindret bør årsagen udredes først.

Yleiset ohjeet:
1.Vain ammattikäyttöön.
2.Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin,suojaustoimenpiteisiin ja käyttöturvallisuustiedotteeseen ennen 

toimenpiteen aloittamista.Käytä ainoastaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
3.Säilytä tuote lämmöltä ja auringonvalolta suojattuna.
4.Vältä ihokosketusta resiinin kanssa.
5.Eristä käsiteltävä alue.
6.Varmista että potilaalla ei ole todettuja allergioita hoitoimenpiteessä käytettäville aineille.
7.Testaa materiaalin juoksevuus ruiskusta ja kärjestä ennen materiaalin käyttöä intraoraalisesti.
8.Älä käytä liikaa voimaa painaessasi ruiskun mäntää.

Generelle forsiktighetesregler:
1.Kun for profesjonelt brak.
2.Les gjennom bruksanvioning,forsiktikets reglev og sikkeuhetsdata blad før behandling igang seltes.

Følg bruksanvisninger.
3.Hold produkten unna varme og sollys.
4.Unngå hudkontakt med resiner.
5.Behandlingsområdet må isoleres mot sterke kjemikalier.
6.Undersøk om pasienten har kjente allergier mot behandlings materialet.
7.Kontroller alltid flyten på materialet før bruk i munnen.
8.Unngå å pressë materialet ut av sprøyten.

ΓENIKEΣ ΠPOΦYΛΑ�EIΣ:
1.Για επαγγελµατική xρήση µ�vo.
2.∆ια�άστε τις �δηγίες.  πρo�υλά�εις και MSDS πριν �εκινήσετε τη θεραπεία.  

Nα τo xρησιµoπoιείτε πάvτoτε σύµ�ωvα µε τις oδηγίες.  
3.Φυλά�τε τα πρoί�vτα απ� την έκθεση τoυς στo ηλιακ� �ως ή σε θερµ�τητα.  
4.Aπo�ύγετε την επα�ή της ρητίvης µε τo δέρµα.  
5.Περιoρίστε την επα�ή των ισ%υρώv %ηµικών µ�vo στηv περιoxή της θεραπείας.  
6.Nα επι�ε�αιώσετε �τι � ασθενής δεν έxει καµiα γνωστή αλλεργική αντiδραση στα 
υλικά της θεραπεiας.
7.Nα δ�κιµάσετε τη ρ�ή των υλικών απ� τη σύριγγα και τ� ρύγ%�ς πριντα 
%ρησιµ�π�ιήσετε ενδ�στ�µατικά.  
8.Mην πιέ'ετε π�τέ µε δύναµη τ� έµ��λ� της σύριγγας.
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Key:
Legende:
Explication:
Erklärung der
Packungssymbole:

Legenda:
Clave:
Legenda:
Teckenförklaring:

Use by Date
Verwendbar bis
A utiliser avant
Houdbaarheidsdatum
Usare entro la data indicata

Käytettävä ennen
Να %ρησιµ�π�ιηθεί µέ%ρι

Use antes de la fecha
de vencimiento.
Usar até à data
Användes före
Bruges inden

Tegnforklaring:
Merkkien
selitykset:
Kλειδί:

Do not reuse
Nur zum Einmalgebrauch
Ne pas réutiliser
Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Genbruges ikke
Älä käytä uudelleen
Να µην επανα%ρησιµ�π�ιηθεί

Non riutilizzare
No re-use
Não reutilizar
Skall ej återanvändas

Catalog Number
Bestell-Nr.
Référence du catalogue
Catalogusnummer

REF 
Katalognr.
Luettelonumero
Αριθµ�ς καταλ�γ�υ

Numero di catalogo (codice d'ordine)
Número de catálogo
Número do catálogo
Katalog nummer

See Instructions For Use
Siehe Gebrauchsinfo
Voir le Mode d’Emploi
Lees de gebruiksvoorschriften
Leggere attentamente le
istruzioni d'uso

Siga las instrucciones
Ver instruções para uso
Se bruksanvisning före användning
Se brugsanvisning
Katso käyttöohjeita
∆είτε τις �δηγίες %ρήσεως

Batch Code
Chargen-Nummer
Numéro de lot
Seriecode 

Batch nr.
Eränumero
Κωδικ�ς παρτίδας

Codice di Lotto
Código de grupo
Código de lote
Batch nummer

Corrosive
Ätzend
Corrosif
Bijtend
Corrosivo

Corrosivo
Corrosivo
Korroderande
Ætsende
Syövyttävä

∆ια�ρωτικ�

Not defined.

1-800-552-5512   or  1-801-572-4200 (Outside USA) 

SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION                       SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION       

Active IngredientsApproximate 
Concentration %C.A.S.N.A.or U.N.Numbers

Solubility in
Water

Appearance

pH

Chemical Stability   
YesNo      

Manufactured by Material
Name

SECTION I - IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING

Material
Use

Ultra-Etch
®Ultradent Products, Inc.

505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095  USA

Phosphoric Acid35%LD501530 mg/kg7664-38-2
Oral – Rat

Odorless.

Not defined. Blue gel (Ultra-Etch); Light blue gel (Ultra-Etch AB)

Etching of tooth enamel and dentin.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SECTION II - COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 

Means of
Extinction

Flammability       If Yes, Under
YesNo        Which Conditions:

LD50/LC50
Specify Species and Route

Controlled Product         Yes         No

Route of EntrySkin ContactSkin AbsorptionEye ContactInhalation AcuteInhalation ChronicIngestion

Irritancy
of Product

Sensitization

Effects and Symptoms
of Short-Term Exposure

Mild. N/A

SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION       

Storage 
Requirements

Skin 
Contact

Eye 
Contact

Inhalation

Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and clothing.
Prevent contamination of soil, drains, etc.

Use gloves and protective eyewear.

Flush with water.

N/A

In accordance with governmental regulations.

N/A

✓

FORDENTALUSEONLY.  Use as directed.  
The information and recommendations are taken from sources (raw material MSDS(s) and manufacturer’s knowledge) believed to be accurate;
however, Ultradent Products, Inc., makes no warranty with respect to the accuracy of the information or the suitability of the recommendation
and assumes no liability to any user thereof. Each user should review these recommendations in the specific context of the intended use and
determine whether they are appropriate.

SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION

Not defined.

SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION                    SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS        

N/A

SECTION IX - PHYSICAL & CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION                    

Prepared by:

Emergency
Contact

Date

Steve Jensen, Chemist

June 10, 1997EC Representative

Flush immediately with water.  Get medical attention.

Do not induce vomiting.  Give large amounts of water
or milk.  Take an antacid.  Call a physician.

SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES     

Methods for 
CleaningClean up with wet reg.  Neutralize with baking soda.

Respiratory 
ProtectionN/A

Personal  & Environmental
Precautions

SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES

SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE

SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY                                       

Store at room temperature.

SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Handling
Precautions

Hand 
ProtectionLatex gloves.

Eye 
ProtectionProtective eyewear.
Skin 
ProtectionLab coat.

Odor

Partial.Melting
Point/Range

< 2Other Data

Conditions and 
Materials to Avoid

Irritates eyes and skin. Adverse Human
Effects and Symptoms

Chronic Effects and Symptoms
of Long-Term Exposure

Skin: May cause irritation.  Eyes: Severe irritation.  Ingestion: Possible irritation.

Biodegradability

Further Details

Method of 
Waste Disposal

No limitations.

Protective Equipment
for Firefighters

SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Skin: Mild irritation.  Eyes: Damage (chronic exposure must be avoided).  Ingestion: Irrigation

Ingestion

N/A

Oxides of phosphorus.
Hazardous Decomposition
Products

✓

✓

✓✓✓

505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095 USA
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Danish Fissurer, præparationer, facader, kaviteter med mere. Præparationen afsluttet. Kofferdam anlægges
om nødvendigt.

Sprayskylning med sug 5 sekunder. Brug
bindingsformidler på exponeret dentin.

Valmis preparointi. Laita kofferdam tarvittaessa.
Huuhtele vesisprayllä 5 sekuntia. Poista liika
vesi; jätä pinta hieman kosteaksi. Applikoi
sidosaine paljastuneelle dentiinille.

Fissuurat, preparoinnit, laminaatit, täytteet ym.

Ultra-Etch 15 sekunder.

Etsaus Ultra-Etchillä 15 sekuntia.

*ρησιµ�π�ιείται για αύλακες,
παρασκευές, �ψεις, εµ�ρά�εις κλπ.

Η παρασκευή τ�υ δ�ντι�ύ έ%ει
�λ�κληρωθεί. Τ�π�θετείστε ελαστικ�
απ�µ�νωτήρα �π�υ %ρειά'εται.

Αδρ�π�ιείστε µε Ultra-Etch για 15”. �επλύνετε µε αέρα/νερ� για 5”.
*ρησιµ�π�ιείστε συγκ�λλητικ�
παράγ�ντα στην εκτεθειµένη �δ�ντίνη.

Portu
gu

ese Fissuras, preparações, facetas,
obturações, etc.

Preparação. Utilizar dique de 
borracha se fôr preciso.

Lavar com aspiração durante 5 s. Aplicar
agente de bonding na dentina exposta.

Aplicar o Ultra-Etch durante 15 s.

Swedish Fissurer, preparationer, fasader, fyllningar, m.m. Färdig preparation. Kofferdam var nödvändigt. Ultra-Etch 15 sekunder. Skölj med vattenspray i 5 sekunder. Sug upp
vattenöverskott. Använd bonding på
exponerat dentin.

Spanish Fisuras, cavidades, veneers, rellenos, etc. Cavidad perparada. Coloque dique de goma
donde se necesita.

Aplique Ultra-Etch por 15 segundos. Enjuague con agua/aire por 5 
segundos usando aspiración. Utilice
adhesión de dentina.

Ita
lia

n

Dutch

Ultra-Etch 

Fissuren, preparaties, veneers,
vullingen etc.

Geprepareerd. Gebruik cofferdam waar
noodzakelijk.

Spoel 5 seconden met water/lucht en zuig
tegelijkertijd af. Plaats bonding op het
dentine.

Ultra-Etch, 15 seconden.

Solchi e fossette, preparazioni, faccette,
otturazioni, ecc.

Preparazione completata. Applicazione diga
di gomma dove richiesta.

Ultra-Etch 15 secondi. Sciacquo aria/acqua, con aspiratore in
funzione, 5 secondi. Usare agenti 
adesivi sulla dentina esposta.

English

Germ
an

Fre
nch

Fissures, preparations, veneers, fillings, etc. Preparation completed. Rubber dam where
needed.

Ultra-Etch® 15 seconds. Air/water wash with suction 5 seconds. Use
bonding agents on exposed dentin.

Fissuren, Präparationen,Verblend-präparationen,
Füllungen, etc.

Die Präparation ist beendet. Kofferdam
legen, wenn erforderlich.

5 Sek. mit Spray abspülen, dabei absaugen.
Auf freiliegendem Dentin entsprechendes
Bonding verwenden.

Ultra-Etch applizieren, 15 Sek. einwirken lassen.

Sillons, préparations, facettes, obturations, etc... Prépartion terminée. Digue placée. Rinçage 5 secondes au spray air/eau. Mise en
place de l’adhésif amélo-dentinaire.

Mordançage 15 secondes.

Procedure:
1. Isolate adjacent tissues and restorations. To assure optimum protection, a rubber dam (DermaDam®) or acid 

barrier/neutralizing medium (EtchArrest) is recommended. Apply a bead or layer of EtchArrest acid.
barrier on all tissues and/or restorations to be protected. To neutralize the acid, blend EtchArrest into the etchant 
until its color is no longer identifiable. The neutralized acid is removed by placing the vacuum tip next to the surface 
and then rinsing with a water spray.

2. If enamel to be etched is not freshly cut, use pumice, disks or diamonds on the area.
3. Make sure areas to be etched are thoroughly rinsed, cleaned, and dried.
4. In areas of close proximity to the pulp, apply Ultra-Blend® plus™ protective base. Complete restoration placement with 

etch and dentin bonding agent, such as PQ1®  or PermaQuick® dentin/enamel bonding system. Sealing dentin 
minimizes post-op sensitivity as well as providing a bond.

5. Verify flow of etch before intraoral application. Dispense a small portion of gel onto a pad to familiarize yourself with   
its viscosity. For optimal control, use the palm grasp (Fig 3).

6. Place the tip against the surface to be etched. Slowly dispense the viscous solution while the tip is in motion.
With a little practice, one can lay a fine line or paint a thin layer of viscous etch limiting it to the areas to be 
etched (Fig. 4 & Fig. 5). This conserves gel and prevents acid from being spread injudiciously.

Most clinicians prefer using Ultra-Etch to etch both enamel and dentin. If using this procedure, apply to dentin and
enamel for 15 seconds. Rinse thoroughly with water spray while vacuuming to remove etchant. Dry with clean, dry air.
Make sure freshly etched surface is not contaminated with saliva, water or anything else so as to optimize maximum
penetration of bonding system into dentin/enamel surface. PrimaDry® should always be used prior to sealant placement.
Use a quality dentin bonding agent such as the PermaQuick or PQ1 System, rather than PrimaDry for other restorations.
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Fig. 3 Hold plunger in palm of hand for optimum
control.

Fig. 4 The Blue Micro tip affords good access
even for lingual approach of Class III.

Fig. 5 Ultra-Etch is designed to flow into occlusal
grooves when etching for sealants, yet it is still
viscous enough to prevent migration on a vertical
surface.

Precautions:
1. Experiment with the application of Ultra-Etch on a mixing pad or a glass slab, BEFORE use on patients so as to become 

familiar with the ease with which the viscous solution moves from the tip. Never use intraorally before checking flow 
from tip. Never use force on plunger to start flow intraorally; this could result in a subsequent uncontrolled discharge of 
material. If resistance to flow is experienced, DO NOT proceed. Replace with new tip and verify flow before use on 
patient.

2. Remember that any strong acid such as phosphoric acid can burn and irritate tissues. Be careful not to splash into 
eyes, onto mucous membranes, skin or any other areas. Confine to areas to be etched only. Any other area of 
exposure should be immediately rinsed with copious amounts of water.

3. Do not deliver Ultradent etchant through any brush tip other than the Inspiral Brush tip.
4. We recommend using Ultradent® Syringe Covers sealed with the Impulse Sealer for a protective barrier, preventing 

cross-contamination.
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Blue Micro® Tip Inspiral® Brush Tip

35% Phosphoric Acid
Phosphorsäure-Gel, 35%
Acide phosphorique à 35%
35% Fosforzuur

35% Acido Fosfórico
Ácido fosfórico al 35%
35% Ácido fosfórico
35% Fosforsyra

35% Fosforsyre
35% Fosforihappo
35% Fosforsyre
35% <ρθ��ωσ��ρικ�ύ <�έως
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Danish Fissurer, præparationer, facader, kaviteter med mere. Præparationen afsluttet. Kofferdam anlægges
om nødvendigt.

Sprayskylning med sug 5 sekunder. Brug
bindingsformidler på exponeret dentin.

Valmis preparointi. Laita kofferdam tarvittaessa.
Huuhtele vesisprayllä 5 sekuntia. Poista liika
vesi; jätä pinta hieman kosteaksi. Applikoi
sidosaine paljastuneelle dentiinille.

Fissuurat, preparoinnit, laminaatit, täytteet ym.

Ultra-Etch 15 sekunder.

Etsaus Ultra-Etchillä 15 sekuntia.

*ρησιµ�π�ιείται για αύλακες,
παρασκευές, �ψεις, εµ�ρά�εις κλπ.

Η παρασκευή τ�υ δ�ντι�ύ έ%ει
�λ�κληρωθεί. Τ�π�θετείστε ελαστικ�
απ�µ�νωτήρα �π�υ %ρειά'εται.

Αδρ�π�ιείστε µε Ultra-Etch για 15”. �επλύνετε µε αέρα/νερ� για 5”.
*ρησιµ�π�ιείστε συγκ�λλητικ�
παράγ�ντα στην εκτεθειµένη �δ�ντίνη.

Portu
gu

ese Fissuras, preparações, facetas,
obturações, etc.

Preparação. Utilizar dique de 
borracha se fôr preciso.

Lavar com aspiração durante 5 s. Aplicar
agente de bonding na dentina exposta.

Aplicar o Ultra-Etch durante 15 s.

Swedish Fissurer, preparationer, fasader, fyllningar, m.m. Färdig preparation. Kofferdam var nödvändigt. Ultra-Etch 15 sekunder. Skölj med vattenspray i 5 sekunder. Sug upp
vattenöverskott. Använd bonding på
exponerat dentin.

Spanish Fisuras, cavidades, veneers, rellenos, etc. Cavidad perparada. Coloque dique de goma
donde se necesita.

Aplique Ultra-Etch por 15 segundos. Enjuague con agua/aire por 5 
segundos usando aspiración. Utilice
adhesión de dentina.

Ita
lia

n

Dutch

Ultra-Etch 

Fissuren, preparaties, veneers,
vullingen etc.

Geprepareerd. Gebruik cofferdam waar
noodzakelijk.

Spoel 5 seconden met water/lucht en zuig
tegelijkertijd af. Plaats bonding op het
dentine.

Ultra-Etch, 15 seconden.

Solchi e fossette, preparazioni, faccette,
otturazioni, ecc.

Preparazione completata. Applicazione diga
di gomma dove richiesta.

Ultra-Etch 15 secondi. Sciacquo aria/acqua, con aspiratore in
funzione, 5 secondi. Usare agenti 
adesivi sulla dentina esposta.

English

Germ
an

Fre
nch

Fissures, preparations, veneers, fillings, etc. Preparation completed. Rubber dam where
needed.

Ultra-Etch® 15 seconds. Air/water wash with suction 5 seconds. Use
bonding agents on exposed dentin.

Fissuren, Präparationen,Verblend-präparationen,
Füllungen, etc.

Die Präparation ist beendet. Kofferdam
legen, wenn erforderlich.

5 Sek. mit Spray abspülen, dabei absaugen.
Auf freiliegendem Dentin entsprechendes
Bonding verwenden.

Ultra-Etch applizieren, 15 Sek. einwirken lassen.

Sillons, préparations, facettes, obturations, etc... Prépartion terminée. Digue placée. Rinçage 5 secondes au spray air/eau. Mise en
place de l’adhésif amélo-dentinaire.

Mordançage 15 secondes.

Procedure:
1. Isolate adjacent tissues and restorations. To assure optimum protection, a rubber dam (DermaDam®) or acid 

barrier/neutralizing medium (EtchArrest) is recommended. Apply a bead or layer of EtchArrest acid.
barrier on all tissues and/or restorations to be protected. To neutralize the acid, blend EtchArrest into the etchant 
until its color is no longer identifiable. The neutralized acid is removed by placing the vacuum tip next to the surface 
and then rinsing with a water spray.

2. If enamel to be etched is not freshly cut, use pumice, disks or diamonds on the area.
3. Make sure areas to be etched are thoroughly rinsed, cleaned, and dried.
4. In areas of close proximity to the pulp, apply Ultra-Blend® plus™ protective base. Complete restoration placement with 

etch and dentin bonding agent, such as PQ1®  or PermaQuick® dentin/enamel bonding system. Sealing dentin 
minimizes post-op sensitivity as well as providing a bond.

5. Verify flow of etch before intraoral application. Dispense a small portion of gel onto a pad to familiarize yourself with   
its viscosity. For optimal control, use the palm grasp (Fig 3).

6. Place the tip against the surface to be etched. Slowly dispense the viscous solution while the tip is in motion.
With a little practice, one can lay a fine line or paint a thin layer of viscous etch limiting it to the areas to be 
etched (Fig. 4 & Fig. 5). This conserves gel and prevents acid from being spread injudiciously.

Most clinicians prefer using Ultra-Etch to etch both enamel and dentin. If using this procedure, apply to dentin and
enamel for 15 seconds. Rinse thoroughly with water spray while vacuuming to remove etchant. Dry with clean, dry air.
Make sure freshly etched surface is not contaminated with saliva, water or anything else so as to optimize maximum
penetration of bonding system into dentin/enamel surface. PrimaDry® should always be used prior to sealant placement.
Use a quality dentin bonding agent such as the PermaQuick or PQ1 System, rather than PrimaDry for other restorations.
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Fig. 3 Hold plunger in palm of hand for optimum
control.

Fig. 4 The Blue Micro tip affords good access
even for lingual approach of Class III.

Fig. 5 Ultra-Etch is designed to flow into occlusal
grooves when etching for sealants, yet it is still
viscous enough to prevent migration on a vertical
surface.

Precautions:
1. Experiment with the application of Ultra-Etch on a mixing pad or a glass slab, BEFORE use on patients so as to become 

familiar with the ease with which the viscous solution moves from the tip. Never use intraorally before checking flow 
from tip. Never use force on plunger to start flow intraorally; this could result in a subsequent uncontrolled discharge of 
material. If resistance to flow is experienced, DO NOT proceed. Replace with new tip and verify flow before use on 
patient.

2. Remember that any strong acid such as phosphoric acid can burn and irritate tissues. Be careful not to splash into 
eyes, onto mucous membranes, skin or any other areas. Confine to areas to be etched only. Any other area of 
exposure should be immediately rinsed with copious amounts of water.

3. Do not deliver Ultradent etchant through any brush tip other than the Inspiral Brush tip.
4. We recommend using Ultradent® Syringe Covers sealed with the Impulse Sealer for a protective barrier, preventing 

cross-contamination.
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Blue Micro® Tip Inspiral® Brush Tip

35% Phosphoric Acid
Phosphorsäure-Gel, 35%
Acide phosphorique à 35%
35% Fosforzuur

35% Acido Fosfórico
Ácido fosfórico al 35%
35% Ácido fosfórico
35% Fosforsyra

35% Fosforsyre
35% Fosforihappo
35% Fosforsyre
35% <ρθ��ωσ��ρικ�ύ <�έως



Description:
Ultra-Etch

®
viscous solution (35% phosphoric acid) has been specifically designed to render

an optimum level of viscosity.Ultra-Etch is self-limiting in its depth of etch (average depth
of 1.5µm with 15 second etch).Ultra-Etch will flow into precise locations with the Inspiral

®

Brush or Blue Micro
®

tip (even into occlusal grooves for sealant preparation).They are just
viscous enough to prevent migration caused by gravity and also maintain a thick enough
layer to prevent premature drying.These etchants contain no glycerin and are designed for
rapid and complete removal upon rinsing.

Indications:
The ideal viscosity combined with the versatility of the Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro tip
allow placement of the etchant in any location,including lingual approaches to Class lll
restorations.Ultra-Etch works nicely for etching before bonding composites,sealants,or
bonding adhesives.The tips are disposable,helping to prevent cross-contamination.

Preliminary Procedure:
1.If using preloaded 1.2ml syringes,proceed as follows:

a.Remove luer lock cap from syringe.
b.Twist a disposable Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro tip securely onto syringe.

2.If using IndiSpense
®

System,proceed as follows:
a.A prelabeled unit dose syringe is attached to the end of the IndiSpense 

syringe by turning the luer lock of the unit dose syringe snugly onto the male 
thread of the IndiSpense syringe,as shown in Fig.1.

b.Using the palm grasp (Fig.2),the plunger of the IndiSpensesyringe is depressed 
while theunit dose syringe is stabilized at the plunger with the non-dominant
hand.Do not express contents of unit dose syringe back into IndiSpense.
To prevent cross-contamination,a used syringe shouldnotbereattached to the 
IndiSpensesyringe.

c.If loaded syringe is not to be used immediately,replace the lock cap or attach
tip covered with a TipSoc

™
cover.

d.When ready for use,remove the TipSoc cover (or remove the luer lock cap and twist the disposable tip onto 
syringe),and dispense as indicated.

Ultra-Etch
®

35% Phosphoric Acid

1

© Copyright 2003 Ultradent Products,Inc.All Rights Reserved.

U.S.federal law restricts the sale of this device by or on the order of a dentist.
Keep out of reach of children.

For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent’s product line,
refer to Ultradent’s catalog or call Toll Free1-800-552-5512.

Outside U.S.call (801) 572-4200
or visit www.ultradent.com.

HAZARD RATING4 = Severe  3 = Serious  2 = Moderate  1 = Slight  0 = Minimal

#18005.3     082803

MSDS Included.
Shelf Life:48 months.

Store at room
temperature.

Ultradent syringes have an expiration date stamped on the side of the syringe consisting of one letter and three numbers.The
letter is a lot number used for manufacturing purposes and the three numbers are the expiration date.The first two numbers are

the month,and the third number is the last number of the year.

Figs. 1 & 2A 1.2ml unit dose syringe is
twisted firmly onto the IndiSpense
syringe.While supporting plunger of unit
dose syringe with non dominant hand,
depress plunger of IndiSpense and fill
unit dose syringe to desired level.

General Precautions:
1. For Professional use only.
2. Review instructions, precautions, and MSDS before beginning treatment. Use only as directed.
3. Keep products out of heat/sunlight.
4. Avoid skin exposure to resins.
5. Isolate strong chemicals to area of treatment.
6. Confirm that patient has no known allergies to treatment materials.
7. Test flow of materials from syringe and tip before using intraorally.
8. Never force syringe plungers.

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1. Nur für professionellen zahnmedizinischen Gebrauch.
2. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsinformationen und Warnhinweise sorgfältig, bevor Sie die Behandlung 

beginnen. Verwenden Sie die Materialien nur gemäß Vorschrift.
3. Schützen Sie die Produkte vor Hitze und direktem Sonnenlicht.
4. Vermeiden Sie Hautkontakt mit Kunststoff-Materialien.
5. Beschränken Sie den Einfluß stark wirkender Agenzien auf das Behandlungsgebiet.
6. Fragen Sie den Patient nach bekannten Allergien auf die zur Behandlung verwendeten Materialien.
7. Prüfen Sie den Fluß des Materials aus der Spritze und durch den Spritzenansatz, bevor Sie 

intraoral applizieren.
8. Drücken Sie einen Spritzenstempel nie mit Gewalt ein.

Précautions générales:
1. Exclusivement réservé à l’usage professionnel.
2. Voir les instructions, les précautions et la notice de sécurité avant le traitement. Utiliser uniquement selon 

les instructions.
3. Tenir les produits àl’abri de la lumière du soleil et de la chaleur.
4. Eviter le contact des résines avec la peau.
5. Limiter l’application des produits aux seules zones de traitement.
6. S’assurer que le patient ne présente aucune allergie aux produits utilisés lors du traitement.
7. Tester le débit des matériaux à travers les seringues et les embouts d’application avant toute 

utilisation intra-buccale.
8. Ne jamais forcer sur le piston des seringues.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1. Uitsluitend bestemd voor aflevering aan en toepassing door tandartsen.
2. Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzingen en houd rekening met de daarin genoemde aanbevelingen.

Gebruik alleen zoals is beschreven.
3. Bewaar de producten koel en donker.
4. Vermijd huidcontact met harsen.
5. Appliceer alleen daar waar nodig.
6. Overtuig u ervan dat de patiënt niet allergisch is voor de toegepaste materialen.
7. Test het functioneren van spuitjes alvorens intra-oraal te gebruiken.
8. Oefen nooit overmatige kracht uit bij de spuitjes.

Precauzioni Generali:
1. Prodotto riservato all ‘uso professionale.
2. Prima di iniziare il trattamento vanno esaminate le istruzioni, le precauzioni d’uso ed i moduli 

per la sicurezza dei prodotti (MSDS). Utilizzare esclusivamente nei modi indicati.
3. Conservare i prodotti al riparo dal calore e dall’esposizione diretta alla luce del sole.
4. Evitare l’esposizione della pelle alle resine.
5. La presenza di prodotti chimici forti deve essere isolata all’area di trattamento.
6. Verificare che il paziente non sia allergico ai prodotti scelti per il trattamento.
7. Prima dell’uso intraorale deve essere verificato il flusso del materiale dalla siringa e dalla punta
8. Non forzare mai gli stantuffi delle siringhe.

Precauciones Generales:
1. Para Uso Exclusivo de Profesionales.
2. Antes de empezar el tratamiento, revise las instrucciones, precauciones y el MSDS.

Siga las instrucciones.
3. Mantenga siempre los productos alejados del calor y de la luz solar.
4. Evite el contacto de las resinas con la piel.
5. Aisle los químicos fuertes del área de tratamiento.
6. Asegúrese de que el paciente no es alérgico a los materiales.
7. Antes de usar en la boca, verifique que los materiales fluyan de la jeringa y la punta.
8. Nunca empuje con fuerzá el émbolo.

Precauções gerais:
1. Somente para uso profissional.
2. Ler instruções, precauções e MSDS antes de começar o tratamento. Utilizar só como indicado.
3. Manter os produtos longe do calor e da luz solar directa.
4. Evitar contacto com a pele.
5. Aplicar substâncias químicas fortes só na área de tratamento.
6. Confirmar se os pacientes não tem alergías aos materiais utilizados.
7. Testar o escoamento dos materiais através da seringa e ponta antes da aplicação intraoral.
8. Nunca forçar os êmbolos da seringa.

English

Germ
an

French

Dutch

Ita
lian

Spanish

Generella försiktighetsåtgärder:
1. Enbart för professionellt bruk.
2. Läs bruksanvisningar, försiktighetsåtgärder, och varuinformationsblad innan behandling påbörjas.

Använd endast enligt anvisning.
3. Håll produkten borta från värme och solljus.
4. Undvik hudkontakt med resiner.
5. Håll behandlingsområdet isolerat från starka kemikalier.
6. Kontrollera att patienten inte är allergisk för behandlingsmaterialet.
7. Testa att materialet flyter fritt ur sprutans spets innan användning intraoralt.
8. Tvinga ej med “våld” hårt tryck pistongen i sprutan.

Generelle forholdsregler:
1. Kun til professionelt brug.
2. Læs vejledningen, forholdsreglerne og sikkerhedsdatabladet før behandlingens start. Bør kun 

anvendes som foreskrevet.
3. Udsæt ikke produktet for varme og sollys.
4. Undgå hudkontakt med resiner.
5. Isoler stærke kemikalier til behandlingsområdet.
6. Få bekræftet at patienten ikke har kendte allergier mod de produkter, der anvendes ved 

behandlingen.
7. Check at materialet flyder frit fra sprøjte og spids før brug intraoralt.
8. Undlad at bruge voldsom kraft til at tvinge et stempel i funktion. Hvis stemplet ikke glider 

uhindret bør årsagen udredes først.

Yleiset ohjeet:
1. Vain ammattikäyttöön.
2. Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin, suojaustoimenpiteisiin ja käyttöturvallisuustiedotteeseen ennen 

toimenpiteen aloittamista. Käytä ainoastaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
3. Säilytä tuote lämmöltä ja auringonvalolta suojattuna.
4. Vältä ihokosketusta resiinin kanssa.
5. Eristä käsiteltävä alue.
6. Varmista että potilaalla ei ole todettuja allergioita hoitoimenpiteessä käytettäville aineille.
7. Testaa materiaalin juoksevuus ruiskusta ja kärjestä ennen materiaalin käyttöä intraoraalisesti.
8. Älä käytä liikaa voimaa painaessasi ruiskun mäntää.

Generelle forsiktighetesregler:
1. Kun for profesjonelt brak.
2. Les gjennom bruksanvioning, forsiktikets reglev og sikkeuhetsdata blad før behandling igang seltes.

Følg bruksanvisninger.
3. Hold produkten unna varme og sollys.
4. Unngå hudkontakt med resiner.
5. Behandlingsområdet må isoleres mot sterke kjemikalier.
6. Undersøk om pasienten har kjente allergier mot behandlings materialet.
7. Kontroller alltid flyten på materialet før bruk i munnen.
8. Unngå å pressë materialet ut av sprøyten.

ΓENIKEΣ ΠPOΦYΛΑ�EIΣ:
1. Για επαγγελµατική xρήση µ�vo.
2. ∆ια�άστε τις �δηγίες.  πρo�υλά�εις και MSDS πριν �εκινήσετε τη θεραπεία.  

Nα τo xρησιµoπoιείτε πάvτoτε σύµ�ωvα µε τις oδηγίες.  
3. Φυλά�τε τα πρoί�vτα απ� την έκθεση τoυς στo ηλιακ� �ως ή σε θερµ�τητα.  
4. Aπo�ύγετε την επα�ή της ρητίvης µε τo δέρµα.  
5. Περιoρίστε την επα�ή των ισ%υρώv %ηµικών µ�vo στηv περιoxή της θεραπείας.  
6. Nα επι�ε�αιώσετε �τι � ασθενής δεν έxει καµiα γνωστή αλλεργική αντiδραση στα 
υλικά της θεραπεiας.
7. Nα δ�κιµάσετε τη ρ�ή των υλικών απ� τη σύριγγα και τ� ρύγ%�ς πριν τα 
%ρησιµ�π�ιήσετε ενδ�στ�µατικά.  
8. Mην πιέ'ετε π�τέ µε δύναµη τ� έµ��λ� της σύριγγας.
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Flammability

Reactivity
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Ultra-Etch

Key:
Legende:
Explication:
Erklärung der
Packungssymbole:

Legenda:
Clave:
Legenda:
Teckenförklaring:

Use by Date
Verwendbar bis
A utiliser avant
Houdbaarheidsdatum
Usare entro la data indicata

Käytettävä ennen
Να %ρησιµ�π�ιηθεί µέ%ρι

Use antes de la fecha
de vencimiento.
Usar até à data
Användes före
Bruges inden

Tegnforklaring:
Merkkien
selitykset:
Kλειδί:

Do not reuse
Nur zum Einmalgebrauch
Ne pas réutiliser
Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Genbruges ikke
Älä käytä uudelleen
Να µην επανα%ρησιµ�π�ιηθεί

Non riutilizzare
No re-use
Não reutilizar
Skall ej återanvändas

Catalog Number
Bestell-Nr.
Référence du catalogue
Catalogusnummer

REF 
Katalognr.
Luettelonumero
Αριθµ�ς καταλ�γ�υ

Numero di catalogo (codice d'ordine)
Número de catálogo
Número do catálogo
Katalog nummer

See Instructions For Use
Siehe Gebrauchsinfo
Voir le Mode d’Emploi
Lees de gebruiksvoorschriften
Leggere attentamente le
istruzioni d'uso

Siga las instrucciones
Ver instruções para uso
Se bruksanvisning före användning
Se brugsanvisning
Katso käyttöohjeita
∆είτε τις �δηγίες %ρήσεως

Batch Code
Chargen-Nummer
Numéro de lot
Seriecode 

Batch nr.
Eränumero
Κωδικ�ς παρτίδας

Codice di Lotto
Código de grupo
Código de lote
Batch nummer

Corrosive
Ätzend
Corrosif
Bijtend
Corrosivo

Corrosivo
Corrosivo
Korroderande
Ætsende
Syövyttävä

∆ια�ρωτικ�

Not defined.

1-800-552-5512   or  1-801-572-4200 (Outside USA) 

SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION                       SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION       

Active Ingredients Approximate 
Concentration % C.A.S. N.A. or U.N. Numbers

Solubility in
Water

Appearance

pH

Chemical Stability   
Yes No      

Manufactured byMaterial
Name

SECTION I - IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING

Material
Use

Ultra-Etch® Ultradent Products, Inc.
505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095  USA

Phosphoric Acid 35% LD50 1530 mg/kg 7664-38-2
Oral – Rat

Odorless.

Not defined.Blue gel (Ultra-Etch); Light blue gel (Ultra-Etch AB)

Etching of tooth enamel and dentin.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SECTION II - COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 

Means of
Extinction

Flammability       If Yes, Under
Yes No        Which Conditions:

LD50/LC50
Specify Species and Route

Controlled Product         Yes         No

Route of Entry Skin Contact Skin Absorption Eye Contact Inhalation Acute Inhalation Chronic Ingestion

Irritancy
of Product

Sensitization

Effects and Symptoms
of Short-Term Exposure

Mild.N/A

SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION       

Storage 
Requirements

Skin 
Contact

Eye 
Contact

Inhalation

Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and clothing.
Prevent contamination of soil, drains, etc.

Use gloves and protective eyewear.

Flush with water.

N/A

In accordance with governmental regulations.

N/A

✓

FOR DENTAL USE ONLY.  Use as directed.  
The information and recommendations are taken from sources (raw material MSDS(s) and manufacturer’s knowledge) believed to be accurate;
however, Ultradent Products, Inc., makes no warranty with respect to the accuracy of the information or the suitability of the recommendation
and assumes no liability to any user thereof. Each user should review these recommendations in the specific context of the intended use and
determine whether they are appropriate.

SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION

Not defined.

SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION                    SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS        

N/A

SECTION IX - PHYSICAL & CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION                    

Prepared by:

Emergency
Contact

Date

Steve Jensen, Chemist

June 10, 1997 EC Representative

Flush immediately with water.  Get medical attention.

Do not induce vomiting.  Give large amounts of water
or milk.  Take an antacid.  Call a physician.

SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES     

Methods for 
Cleaning Clean up with wet reg.  Neutralize with baking soda.

Respiratory 
Protection N/A

Personal  & Environmental
Precautions

SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES

SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE

SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY                                       

Store at room temperature.

SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Handling
Precautions

Hand 
Protection Latex gloves.

Eye 
Protection Protective eyewear.
Skin 
Protection

Lab coat.

Odor

Partial. Melting
Point/Range

< 2 Other Data

Conditions and 
Materials to Avoid

Irritates eyes and skin.Adverse Human
Effects and Symptoms

Chronic Effects and Symptoms
of Long-Term Exposure

Skin: May cause irritation.  Eyes: Severe irritation.  Ingestion: Possible irritation.

Biodegradability

Further Details

Method of 
Waste Disposal

No limitations.

Protective Equipment
for Firefighters

SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Skin: Mild irritation.  Eyes: Damage (chronic exposure must be avoided).  Ingestion: Irrigation

Ingestion

N/A

Oxides of phosphorus.
Hazardous Decomposition
Products

✓

✓

✓ ✓ ✓

505 West 10200 South
South Jordan,Utah 84095 USA



Description:
Ultra-Etch® viscous solution (35% phosphoric acid) has been specifically designed to render
an optimum level of viscosity. Ultra-Etch is self-limiting in its depth of etch (average depth
of 1.5µm with 15 second etch). Ultra-Etch will flow into precise locations with the Inspiral®

Brush or Blue Micro® tip (even into occlusal grooves for sealant preparation). They are just
viscous enough to prevent migration caused by gravity and also maintain a thick enough
layer to prevent premature drying. These etchants contain no glycerin and are designed for
rapid and complete removal upon rinsing.

Indications:
The ideal viscosity combined with the versatility of the Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro tip
allow placement of the etchant in any location, including lingual approaches to Class lll
restorations. Ultra-Etch works nicely for etching before bonding composites, sealants, or
bonding adhesives. The tips are disposable, helping to prevent cross-contamination.

Preliminary Procedure:
1. If using preloaded 1.2ml syringes, proceed as follows:

a.Remove luer lock cap from syringe.
b.Twist a disposable Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro tip securely onto syringe.

2. If using IndiSpense® System, proceed as follows:
a. A prelabeled unit dose syringe is attached to the end of the IndiSpense 

syringe by turning the luer lock of the unit dose syringe snugly onto the male 
thread of the IndiSpense syringe, as shown in Fig. 1.

b. Using the palm grasp (Fig. 2), the plunger of the IndiSpense syringe is depressed 
while the unit dose syringe is stabilized at the plunger with the non-dominant
hand. Do not express contents of unit dose syringe back into IndiSpense.
To prevent cross-contamination, a used syringe should not be reattached to the 
IndiSpense syringe.

c. If loaded syringe is not to be used immediately, replace the lock cap or attach
tip covered with a TipSoc™ cover.

d. When ready for use, remove the TipSoc cover (or remove the luer lock cap and twist the disposable tip onto 
syringe),and dispense as indicated.

Ultra-Etch®

35% Phosphoric Acid

1

© Copyright 2003 Ultradent Products, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

U.S. federal law restricts the sale of this device by or on the order of a dentist.
Keep out of reach of children.

For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent’s product line,
refer to Ultradent’s catalog or call Toll Free 1-800-552-5512.

Outside U.S. call (801) 572-4200
or visit www.ultradent.com.

HAZARD RATING 4 = Severe  3 = Serious  2 = Moderate  1 = Slight  0 = Minimal

#18005.3     082803

MSDS Included.
Shelf Life: 48 months.

Store at room
temperature.

Ultradent syringes have an expiration date stamped on the side of the syringe consisting of one letter and three numbers. The
letter is a lot number used for manufacturing purposes and the three numbers are the expiration date. The first two numbers are

the month, and the third number is the last number of the year.

Figs. 1 & 2 A 1.2ml unit dose syringe is
twisted firmly onto the IndiSpense
syringe. While supporting plunger of unit
dose syringe with non dominant hand,
depress plunger of IndiSpense and fill
unit dose syringe to desired level.

General Precautions: 1.For Professional use only.
2.Review instructions,precautions,and MSDS before beginning treatment.Use only as directed.
3.Keep products out of heat/sunlight.
4.Avoid skin exposure to resins.
5.Isolate strong chemicals to area of treatment.
6.Confirm that patient has no known allergies to treatment materials.
7.Test flow of materials from syringe and tip before using intraorally.
8.Never force syringe plungers.

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1.Nur für professionellen zahnmedizinischen Gebrauch.
2.Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsinformationen und Warnhinweise sorgfältig,bevor Sie die Behandlung 

beginnen.Verwenden Sie die Materialien nur gemäß Vorschrift.
3.Schützen Sie die Produkte vor Hitze und direktem Sonnenlicht.
4.Vermeiden Sie Hautkontakt mit Kunststoff-Materialien.
5.Beschränken Sie den Einfluß stark wirkender Agenzien auf das Behandlungsgebiet.
6.Fragen Sie den Patient nach bekannten Allergien auf die zur Behandlung verwendeten Materialien.
7.Prüfen Sie den Fluß des Materials aus der Spritze und durch den Spritzenansatz,bevor Sie 

intraoral applizieren.
8.Drücken Sie einen Spritzenstempel nie mit Gewalt ein.

Précautions générales:
1.Exclusivement réservé à l’usage professionnel.
2.Voir les instructions,les précautions et la notice de sécurité avant le traitement.Utiliser uniquement selon 

les instructions.
3.Tenir les produits àl’abri de la lumière du soleil et de la chaleur.
4.Eviter le contact des résines avec la peau.
5.Limiter l’application des produits aux seules zones de traitement.
6.S’assurer que le patient ne présente aucune allergie aux produits utilisés lors du traitement.
7.Tester le débit des matériaux à travers les seringues et les embouts d’application avant toute 

utilisation intra-buccale.
8.Ne jamais forcer sur le piston des seringues.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1.Uitsluitend bestemd voor aflevering aan en toepassing door tandartsen.
2.Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzingen en houd rekening met de daarin genoemde aanbevelingen.

Gebruik alleen zoals is beschreven.
3.Bewaar de producten koel en donker.
4.Vermijd huidcontact met harsen.
5.Appliceer alleen daar waar nodig.
6.Overtuig u ervan dat de patiënt niet allergisch is voor de toegepaste materialen.
7.Test het functioneren van spuitjes alvorens intra-oraal te gebruiken.
8.Oefen nooit overmatige kracht uit bij de spuitjes.

Precauzioni Generali:
1.Prodotto riservato all ‘uso professionale.
2.Prima di iniziare il trattamento vanno esaminate le istruzioni,le precauzioni d’uso ed i moduli 

per la sicurezza dei prodotti (MSDS).Utilizzare esclusivamente nei modi indicati.
3.Conservare i prodotti al riparo dal calore e dall’esposizione diretta alla luce del sole.
4.Evitare l’esposizione della pelle alle resine.
5.La presenza di prodotti chimici forti deve essere isolata all’area di trattamento.
6.Verificare che il paziente non sia allergico ai prodotti scelti per il trattamento.
7.Prima dell’uso intraorale deve essere verificato il flusso del materiale dalla siringa e dalla punta
8.Non forzare mai gli stantuffi delle siringhe.

Precauciones Generales:
1.Para Uso Exclusivo de Profesionales.
2.Antes de empezar el tratamiento,revise las instrucciones,precauciones y el MSDS.

Siga las instrucciones.
3.Mantenga siempre los productos alejados del calor y de la luz solar.
4.Evite el contacto de las resinas con la piel.
5.Aisle los químicos fuertes del área de tratamiento.
6.Asegúrese de que el paciente no es alérgico a los materiales.
7.Antes de usar en la boca,verifique que los materiales fluyan de la jeringa y la punta.
8.Nunca empuje con fuerzá el émbolo.

Precauções gerais:
1.Somente para uso profissional.
2.Ler instruções,precauções e MSDS antes de começar o tratamento.Utilizar só como indicado.
3.Manter os produtos longe do calor e da luz solar directa.
4.Evitar contacto com a pele.
5.Aplicar substâncias químicas fortes só na área de tratamento.
6.Confirmar se os pacientes não tem alergías aos materiais utilizados.
7.Testar o escoamento dos materiais através da seringa e ponta antes da aplicação intraoral.
8.Nunca forçar os êmbolos da seringa.

English

German

French

Dutch

Italian

Spanish

Generella försiktighetsåtgärder:
1.Enbart för professionellt bruk.
2.Läs bruksanvisningar,försiktighetsåtgärder,och varuinformationsblad innan behandling påbörjas.

Använd endast enligt anvisning.
3.Håll produkten borta från värme och solljus.
4.Undvik hudkontakt med resiner.
5.Håll behandlingsområdet isolerat från starka kemikalier.
6.Kontrollera att patienten inte är allergisk för behandlingsmaterialet.
7.Testa att materialet flyter fritt ur sprutans spets innan användning intraoralt.
8.Tvinga ej med “våld”hårt tryck pistongen i sprutan.

Generelle forholdsregler:
1.Kun til professionelt brug.
2.Læs vejledningen,forholdsreglerne og sikkerhedsdatabladet før behandlingens start.Bør kun 

anvendes som foreskrevet.
3.Udsæt ikke produktet for varme og sollys.
4.Undgå hudkontakt med resiner.
5.Isoler stærke kemikalier til behandlingsområdet.
6.Få bekræftet at patienten ikke har kendte allergier mod de produkter,der anvendes ved 

behandlingen.
7.Check at materialet flyder frit fra sprøjte og spids før brug intraoralt.
8.Undlad at bruge voldsom kraft til at tvinge et stempel i funktion.Hvis stemplet ikke glider 

uhindret bør årsagen udredes først.

Yleiset ohjeet:
1.Vain ammattikäyttöön.
2.Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin,suojaustoimenpiteisiin ja käyttöturvallisuustiedotteeseen ennen 

toimenpiteen aloittamista.Käytä ainoastaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
3.Säilytä tuote lämmöltä ja auringonvalolta suojattuna.
4.Vältä ihokosketusta resiinin kanssa.
5.Eristä käsiteltävä alue.
6.Varmista että potilaalla ei ole todettuja allergioita hoitoimenpiteessä käytettäville aineille.
7.Testaa materiaalin juoksevuus ruiskusta ja kärjestä ennen materiaalin käyttöä intraoraalisesti.
8.Älä käytä liikaa voimaa painaessasi ruiskun mäntää.

Generelle forsiktighetesregler:
1.Kun for profesjonelt brak.
2.Les gjennom bruksanvioning,forsiktikets reglev og sikkeuhetsdata blad før behandling igang seltes.

Følg bruksanvisninger.
3.Hold produkten unna varme og sollys.
4.Unngå hudkontakt med resiner.
5.Behandlingsområdet må isoleres mot sterke kjemikalier.
6.Undersøk om pasienten har kjente allergier mot behandlings materialet.
7.Kontroller alltid flyten på materialet før bruk i munnen.
8.Unngå å pressë materialet ut av sprøyten.

ΓENIKEΣ ΠPOΦYΛΑ�EIΣ:
1.Για επαγγελµατική xρήση µ�vo.
2.∆ια�άστε τις �δηγίες.  πρo�υλά�εις και MSDS πριν �εκινήσετε τη θεραπεία.  

Nα τo xρησιµoπoιείτε πάvτoτε σύµ�ωvα µε τις oδηγίες.  
3.Φυλά�τε τα πρoί�vτα απ� την έκθεση τoυς στo ηλιακ� �ως ή σε θερµ�τητα.  
4.Aπo�ύγετε την επα�ή της ρητίvης µε τo δέρµα.  
5.Περιoρίστε την επα�ή των ισ%υρώv %ηµικών µ�vo στηv περιoxή της θεραπείας.  
6.Nα επι�ε�αιώσετε �τι � ασθενής δεν έxει καµiα γνωστή αλλεργική αντiδραση στα 
υλικά της θεραπεiας.
7.Nα δ�κιµάσετε τη ρ�ή των υλικών απ� τη σύριγγα και τ� ρύγ%�ς πριντα 
%ρησιµ�π�ιήσετε ενδ�στ�µατικά.  
8.Mην πιέ'ετε π�τέ µε δύναµη τ� έµ��λ� της σύριγγας.

Portuguese

Swedish

Danish
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Key:
Legende:
Explication:
Erklärung der
Packungssymbole:

Legenda:
Clave:
Legenda:
Teckenförklaring:

Use by Date
Verwendbar bis
A utiliser avant
Houdbaarheidsdatum
Usare entro la data indicata

Käytettävä ennen
Να %ρησιµ�π�ιηθεί µέ%ρι

Use antes de la fecha
de vencimiento.
Usar até à data
Användes före
Bruges inden

Tegnforklaring:
Merkkien
selitykset:
Kλειδί:

Do not reuse
Nur zum Einmalgebrauch
Ne pas réutiliser
Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Genbruges ikke
Älä käytä uudelleen
Να µην επανα%ρησιµ�π�ιηθεί

Non riutilizzare
No re-use
Não reutilizar
Skall ej återanvändas

Catalog Number
Bestell-Nr.
Référence du catalogue
Catalogusnummer

REF 
Katalognr.
Luettelonumero
Αριθµ�ς καταλ�γ�υ

Numero di catalogo (codice d'ordine)
Número de catálogo
Número do catálogo
Katalog nummer

See Instructions For Use
Siehe Gebrauchsinfo
Voir le Mode d’Emploi
Lees de gebruiksvoorschriften
Leggere attentamente le
istruzioni d'uso

Siga las instrucciones
Ver instruções para uso
Se bruksanvisning före användning
Se brugsanvisning
Katso käyttöohjeita
∆είτε τις �δηγίες %ρήσεως

Batch Code
Chargen-Nummer
Numéro de lot
Seriecode 

Batch nr.
Eränumero
Κωδικ�ς παρτίδας

Codice di Lotto
Código de grupo
Código de lote
Batch nummer

Corrosive
Ätzend
Corrosif
Bijtend
Corrosivo

Corrosivo
Corrosivo
Korroderande
Ætsende
Syövyttävä

∆ια�ρωτικ�

Not defined.

1-800-552-5512   or  1-801-572-4200 (Outside USA) 

SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION                       SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION       

Active IngredientsApproximate 
Concentration %C.A.S.N.A.or U.N.Numbers

Solubility in
Water

Appearance

pH

Chemical Stability   
YesNo      

Manufactured by Material
Name

SECTION I - IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING

Material
Use

Ultra-Etch
®Ultradent Products, Inc.

505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095  USA

Phosphoric Acid35%LD501530 mg/kg7664-38-2
Oral – Rat

Odorless.

Not defined. Blue gel (Ultra-Etch); Light blue gel (Ultra-Etch AB)

Etching of tooth enamel and dentin.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SECTION II - COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 

Means of
Extinction

Flammability       If Yes, Under
YesNo        Which Conditions:

LD50/LC50
Specify Species and Route

Controlled Product         Yes         No

Route of EntrySkin ContactSkin AbsorptionEye ContactInhalation AcuteInhalation ChronicIngestion

Irritancy
of Product

Sensitization

Effects and Symptoms
of Short-Term Exposure

Mild. N/A

SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION       

Storage 
Requirements

Skin 
Contact

Eye 
Contact

Inhalation

Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and clothing.
Prevent contamination of soil, drains, etc.

Use gloves and protective eyewear.

Flush with water.

N/A

In accordance with governmental regulations.

N/A

✓

FORDENTALUSEONLY.  Use as directed.  
The information and recommendations are taken from sources (raw material MSDS(s) and manufacturer’s knowledge) believed to be accurate;
however, Ultradent Products, Inc., makes no warranty with respect to the accuracy of the information or the suitability of the recommendation
and assumes no liability to any user thereof. Each user should review these recommendations in the specific context of the intended use and
determine whether they are appropriate.

SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION

Not defined.

SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION                    SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS        

N/A

SECTION IX - PHYSICAL & CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION                    

Prepared by:

Emergency
Contact

Date

Steve Jensen, Chemist

June 10, 1997EC Representative

Flush immediately with water.  Get medical attention.

Do not induce vomiting.  Give large amounts of water
or milk.  Take an antacid.  Call a physician.

SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES     

Methods for 
CleaningClean up with wet reg.  Neutralize with baking soda.

Respiratory 
ProtectionN/A

Personal  & Environmental
Precautions

SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES

SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE

SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY                                       

Store at room temperature.

SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Handling
Precautions

Hand 
ProtectionLatex gloves.

Eye 
ProtectionProtective eyewear.
Skin 
ProtectionLab coat.

Odor

Partial.Melting
Point/Range

< 2Other Data

Conditions and 
Materials to Avoid

Irritates eyes and skin. Adverse Human
Effects and Symptoms

Chronic Effects and Symptoms
of Long-Term Exposure

Skin: May cause irritation.  Eyes: Severe irritation.  Ingestion: Possible irritation.

Biodegradability

Further Details

Method of 
Waste Disposal

No limitations.

Protective Equipment
for Firefighters

SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Skin: Mild irritation.  Eyes: Damage (chronic exposure must be avoided).  Ingestion: Irrigation

Ingestion

N/A

Oxides of phosphorus.
Hazardous Decomposition
Products

✓

✓

✓✓✓

505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095 USA




